

No. 11-60

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

---

In re DAMON MASSEY,  
*Debtor.*

---

DAMON MASSEY.  
*Appellant*

— v. —

DENISE M. PAPPALARDO,  
*Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS – NO. 11-41059

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF MASSEY AND  
SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S DECISION**

---

DAVID BAKER, Esq.  
ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS  
236 Huntington Avenue, Ste 306  
Boston, MA 02115  
(617) 340-3680 (BBO# 634889)

On Brief: Tara Twomey

October 18, 2011

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	II
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Both the Bankruptcy Code and the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , allow debtors to exempt their entire interest in property so long as the value of that interest does not exceed a specified amount at the time of the petition.....	3
II. The bankruptcy court erred in sustaining the Chapter 13 Trustee’s objection to the Debtors’ exemption of their property interests valued at “100% of FMV.” .....	6
A. Where the Chapter 13 Trustee believes that the value of the debtors’ interest in property exceeds the maximum exemption amount, the issue is properly resolved by an evidentiary hearing.....	7
B. Post-petition appreciation of a fully exempt asset is not property of the estate subject to administration by the Chapter 13 Trustee.....	8
III. <i>Barbosa v. Soloman</i> is inapposite because the debtors did not exempt the investment property that was the subject of the controversy.....	10
IV. <i>Gebhart</i> and <i>Kieta</i> are also inapposite .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramowitz v. Palmer</i> , 999 F.2d 1274, 1276-77 (8th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>In re Bell</i> , 225 F.3d 203, 215 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	2
<i>Barbosa v. v. Soloman</i> , 235 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Cunningham</i> , 513 F.3d 318, 324 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	2, 8, 11
<i>In re Gebhart</i> , 621 F.3d 1206, 1208 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 12
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564, 571, 102 S.Ct. 3245, 3250 (1982)).....	4
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998) .....	1
<i>In re Keita</i> , 315 B.R. 192 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2004) .....	12
<i>In re Khan</i> , 375 B.R. 5 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 534, 124 S.Ct. 1023, 1030 (2004) .....	3
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305, 11 S.Ct. 1833 (1991).....	2, 6
<i>In re Peterman</i> , 358 B.R. 801, 804 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2006) .....	9
<i>In re Polis</i> , 217 F.3d 899, 902 (7th Cir. 2000).....	2, 8, 9

*United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises*,  
 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....3, 4

*Rousey v. Jacoway*,  
 544 U.S. 320 (2005) .....3

*In re Scarborough*,  
 461 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 1

*Schwab v. Reilly*,  
 560 U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 2652 (2010) .....passim

*Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz*, 503 U.S. 638, 642, 112 S.Ct. 1644, 1647, 118 L.Ed  
 2d. 280 (1992).....2

*In re Trumbas*,  
 245 BR 764 (Bkrtcy.D.Mass. 2000) ..... 11

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 522.....3

11 U.S.C. § 522(a)(2) .....3, 8

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)) .....4

11 U.S.C. § 522(c) ..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1).....4, 6

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(2).....4, 6

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(5)..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 522(l).....2, 7

11 U.S.C. §522(p)(1)..... 5

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) ..... 2

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6) ..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 1306 ..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 1327(a) ..... 11

**Codes**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003 ..... 8, 11, 12  
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(a) ..... 7  
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(c) ..... 8

**Other Sources**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 117 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6078 ..... 3  
Audie Blevins and Katherine Jensen, *Gambling as a Community Development Quick Fix*, 556 *Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.* 109, 117 (1998) ..... 5  
Fred E. Foldvary, *Market-hampering Land Speculation: Fiscal and Monetary Origins and Remedies*, 57 *Am. J. Econ. & Soc.* 615, 622 (1998) ..... 5  
James Q. Wilson & Geroge L. Kelling, *Broken Windows*, *Atlantic Monthly*, Mar. 1982, at 29 ..... 6
